For the purpose of confidentiality, the participants were told 

not to pen down any personal information like name, address, phone no 

or anything that will reveal them. It took each participant15 minutes to 

complete the questionnaire. Three hundred and fouty questionnaires (340) 

were distributed, three hundred and twenty-five (325, 95.6%) were 

returned, fifteen (15, 4.4%) were invalid, and ten (10, 2.9%) were not fill 

correctly, and three hundred (300, 88.2%) were coded. 

Design/Statistics 

The study was primarily a survey, and cross-sectional design was 

adopted. The data obtained from participants was analyzed using the